

SC92291

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

WHELAN SECURITY COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

CHARLES KENNEBREW, Sr., *et alia*,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Honorable Maura B. McShane, Circuit Judge
Case No. 10SL-CC00006

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CHARLES KENNEBREW

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
1111 Main Street
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com

CRYSTAL MOODY, Tex. #24038047
The Moody Law Firm
3323 McCue Road #1233
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: (832) 423-0873
Facsimile: (713) 401-9789

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
CHARLES KENNEBREW, Sr.**

Preliminary Statement

Whelan Security Company is a private security contractor headquartered in St. Louis that does business across America in 38 branches in 23 states. In 2007, Whelan hired Charles Kennebrew as its branch manager in Dallas, Texas.

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement i

Table of Authorities..... vi

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

 A. Background 2

 B. Non-Compete Covenants 3

 C. Mr. Kennebrew’s Customer Contacts 7

 D. Park Square Condominiums..... 9

 E. Whelan’s Knowledge of Elite 12

 F. Proceedings Below 14

Response to Appellant’s Points Relied On:..... 19

 Point I (Response to Appellant’s Point Relied On I)..... 19

 Point II (Response to Appellant’s Point Relied On V) 20

 Point III (Response to Appellant’s Points Relied On II, III, and IV) 21

Argument..... 22

 Point I (Response to Appellant’s Point Relied On I)..... 22

 Standard of Review 22

 A. All the non-compete covenants are overbroad as written and, thus, void
as a matter of law, because they have no practical geographic limitation. 24

 i. The trial court properly relied on the preliminary injunction
proceedings in granting Mr. Kennebrew summary judgment. 26

| | |
|---|----|
| ii. Whelan’s authorities are inapposite and distinguishable..... | 27 |
| iii. <i>Payroll Advance v. Yates</i> applies to this case..... | 32 |
| B. The customer non-solicitation covenant, as written, is overbroad and unreasonable..... | 36 |
| C. The employee non-solicitation covenant, as written, is overbroad and unreasonable..... | 40 |
| Point II (Response to Appellant’s Point Relied On V)..... | 42 |
| Standard of Review | 42 |
| Point III (Response to Appellant’s Points Relied On II, III, and IV) | 46 |
| Standard of Review | 46 |
| A. To the extent Whelan argues it is entitled to summary judgment, its claim is not appealable. | 48 |
| B. Even viewing the facts in a light most favorable to Whelan, Mr. Kennebrew was entitled to judgment as a matter of law..... | 49 |
| i. The covenants only applied to Mr. Kennebrew’s prospective activities in Dallas, where he worked for Whelan, not Houston..... | 50 |
| ii. Whelan had full knowledge of Mr. Kennebrew’s Houston business and expressly allowed him to run it during his term of employment. | 53 |
| iii. Mr. Kennebrew’s dealings at Elite with Park Square could not have violated the covenants..... | 55 |
| iv. Elite’s hiring Whelan’s former employees at Park Square could not have violated the covenants. | 59 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Conclusion | 61 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 62 |
| Certificate of Service | 62 |
| Appendix | (bound separately) |
| Judgment and Order (January 7, 2011)..... | A1 |
| Order/Judgment (October 8, 2010)..... | A4 |
| Employee Confidential Information and Non-Solicitation/Non-Competition Agreement (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 2)..... | A10 |
| Whelan Security Co.’s Offer of Employment to Charles Kennebrew (November 2, 2007) (Defendant’s Exhibit A)..... | A17 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

AEE-EMF, Inc. v. Passmore, 906 S.W.2d 714 (Mo. App. 1995) 20 44, 57

Alltype Fire Prot. Co. v. Mayfield, 88 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. App. 2002) 28-29

Am. Pamcor, Inc., v. Klote, 438 S.W.2d 287 (Mo. App. 1969) 25

Arbor Inv. Co. v. City of Hermann, 341 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. banc 2011) 46

Caulfield v. George K. Baum & Co., Inc., 649 S.W.2d 456 (Mo. App. 1983) 55

City of Washington v. Warren Cnty., 899 S.W.2d 863 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 22, 46

Dalton Inv., Inc. v. Nooney Co., 10 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. 2000)..... 49

Dhyne v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 188 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2006) 21, 48

Easy Returns Midwest, Inc. v. Schultz, 964 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. App. 1998)..... 24-25

Goerlitz v. City of Maryville, 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2011) 22, 46

Grubbs v. Std. Ins. Co., 328 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. App. 2010) 222

Healthcare Servs. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Copeland, 198 S.W.3d 604
(Mo. banc 2006)..... 19, 21, 24-25, 36, 52

Intermed Ins. Co. v. Hill, ___ S.W.3d ___, 2012 WL 806905
(Mo. App. Mar. 12, 2012)..... 49

James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2001) 48

Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr., 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010) 42

Krepps v. Krepps, 234 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. App. 2007) 20, 43

Levinson v. City of Kansas City, 43 S.W.3d 312 (Mo. App. 2001) 49

Long v. Huffman, 557 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. App. 1977) 31

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>Mayer Hoffman McCann, P.C. v. Barton</i> , 614 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 28-29 |
| <i>Mid-States Paint & Chem. Co. v. Herr</i> , 746 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. App. 1988) | 30 |
| <i>Naegele v. Biomedical Sys. Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 385 (Mo. App. 2008) | 57 |
| <i>Nail Boutique, Inc. v. Church</i> , 758 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. 1988)..... | 30 |
| <i>Nat’l Starch & Chem. Corp. v. Newman</i> , 577 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. App. 1978)..... | 37-39 |
| <i>Orchard Container Corp. v. Orchard</i> , 601 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. App. 1980) | 31 |
| <i>Osage Glass, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 693 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1985) | |
| | 19, 21, 25, 28-29, 53, 57 |
| <i>Payroll Advance, Inc. v. Yates</i> , 270 S.W.3d 428 (Mo. App. 2008) | |
| | 19-20, 24, 26, 32-36, 42, 44 |
| <i>Prop. Tax Representative v. Chatman</i> , 891 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. App. 1995)..... | 38-39 |
| <i>Schmersahl, Treolar & Co. v. McHugh</i> , 28 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. App. 2000) | 21, 24, 60 |
| <i>Schott v. Beussink</i> , 950 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. App. 1997) | 39 |
| <i>Silver, Asher, Sher & McLaren v. Batchum</i> , 16 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. 2000) | 39 |
| <i>State ex rel. Eagleton v. Cameron</i> , 384 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. 1964)..... | 19, 26 |
| <i>State ex rel. Mo. Bd. for Architects v. Henigman</i> , 937 S.W.2d 757 | |
| (Mo. App. 1997)..... | 27 |
| <i>State ex rel. Wyeth v. Grady</i> , 262 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. banc 2008) | 20, 42 |
| <i>Sys. Bus. Servs., Inc. v. Bratten</i> , 162 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. App. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Transatlantic Ltd. v. Salva</i> , 71 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. App. 2002) | 48-49 |
| <i>Willman v. Beheler</i> , 499 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1973) | 31 |
| <i>Wilson v. Hungate</i> , 434 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. 1968) | 48 |

Constitution of Missouri

Art. V, § 3 1
Art. V, § 10 1

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 416.031 19, 24
§ 431.202 19, 21, 40-41, 59-60
§ 477.050 1

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 83.04..... 1
Rule 84.06..... 62
Rule 92.02..... 19, 27
